Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC).  As such, certain revenue recognition
criteria and presentation features are different from Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) revenue recognition criteria and presentation features.  No modifications have been made
to the Foundation’s financial information in the University’s financial report for these differences.

Change in Accounting Principle

In 2022, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.  Under the standard, lessees will
now be required to recognize substantially all long-term leases on the statement of net position as
both a right-to-use asset and a lease liability.  In addition, lessors will be required to recognize a
lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources.  The new standard also requires leases to be
evaluated for the identification of lease and nonlease components in a contract.  As a result of the
implementation, the following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2021 were restated:

Missouri Southern State University
(A Component Unit of the State of Missouri)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 30

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position
Noncurrent Assets

Capital assets, net  $  144,615,502  $  144,637,807  $   (22,305)
Lease assets, net   1,812,498   -   1,812,498

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   3,659,329  $   3,654,051  $   5,278

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt  $   60,112,434  $   60,135,391  $   (22,957)
Lease liabilities   1,805,903   -   1,805,903

Net Position
Unrestricted (deficit)   (37,315,377)   (37,245,549)   (69,828)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Expenses

Depreciation and amortization   6,175,619   6,027,309   148,310
Other   5,297,200   5,442,436   (145,236)

Nonoperating Expenses
Interest on capital asset-related debt   (1,978,493)   (1,919,142)   (59,351)

Net Position
Beginning of year   49,486,243   49,493,646   (7,403)

Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers  $  (16,489,677)  $  (16,598,741)  $   109,064
Capital and Related Financing Activities

Purchase of capital assets   (14,518,050)   (14,554,221)   36,171
Principal paid on capital debt and leases   (2,603,597)   (2,602,777)   (820)
Principal paid on leases payable   (90,342)   -   (90,342)
Interest paid on leases payable   (54,073)   -   (54,073)

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net
Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating loss   (47,144,366)   (47,141,292)   (3,074)
Depreciation expense   5,977,786   5,985,020   (7,234)
Amortization expense   197,833   42,289   155,544
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   38,865   75,037   (36,172)

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
Accounts payable incurred for purchase of capital assets   870,822   834,650   36,172
Lease assets acquired with lease liabilities   58,862   -   58,862

Missouri Southern State University
(A Component Unit of the State of Missouri)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

 31

Note 2: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Income

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  The University’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with
the provisions of state law.

State law requires collateralization of all deposits with federal depository insurance; bonds and